
COMMISSIONERS  

Newell Arnerich,  
Chair 

Lamar Hernandez-
Thorpe, Vice Chair  

Ken Carlson 

Paul Fadelli 

Federal Glover 

Loella Haskew 

Chris Kelley 

Aaron Meadows 

Sue Noack 

Scott Perkins 

Renata Sos 

 

 
 
Timothy Haile,  
Executive Director 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

2999 Oak Road 
Suite 100 
Walnut Creek 
CA  94597 
PHONE: 925.256.4700 
FAX: 925.256.4701 
www.ccta.net 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

MEMORANDUM 
  
To: Matt Todd, TRANSPAC       

Chris Weeks, SWAT 
Robert Sarmiento, TRANSPLAN 
Sai Midididdi, TVTC 
John Nemeth, WCCTAC 
Shawn Knapp, LPMC 

  
From: Timothy Haile, Executive Director 

Date: June 27, 2024 

Re: Items of interest for circulation to the Regional Transportation Planning 
Committees (RTPCs) 

 
At its June 12, 2024 meeting, the Authority discussed and approved the following 
agenda item recommendations, which may be of interests to the Regional 
Transportation Planning Committees: 

A. The Authority Board authorized the Chair to execute Amendment No. 1 to 
Agreement No. 562 with Cello Partnership, dba Verizon Wireless to reduce 
the budget by $665, 204.40, for a new total agreement amount of 
$450,796.60, and a new in-kind services amount of $717,108.71, for a new 
total agreement amount of $1,167,905.31, to eliminate the scope related 
to Connected Vehicle to Everything, Verizon Connect, and the Data Insight 
Platform, and allowed the Executive Director or designee to make any non‐
substantive changes to the language for the Innovate 680 – Automated 
Driving System (Project 8009.07). 
 

B. The Authority Board authorized the Chair to execute Memorandum of 
Understanding No. 80.09.04 with Central Contra Costa Transit Authority, dba 
County Connection and May Mobility to provide, operate, and maintain on-



RTPC Memorandum 
June 27, 2024 

Page 2 
 

demand wheelchair accessible autonomous shuttles, to receive in-kind 
services from County Connection, and allowed for the Executive Director or 
designee to make any non‐substantive changes to the language for the 
Innovate 680 – Automated Driving System (Project 8009.07). 
 

C. The Authority Board approved Resolution 24‐41-P to adopt Amendment No. 4 
to the 2022 Measure J Strategic Plan.  
 

D. The Authority Board authorized the Chair to execute Cooperative Agreement 
No. 28E.02 with Eastern Contra Costa Transit Authority, dba Tri Delta Transit  
and approved Resolution 24-42-P, which will appropriate $800,000 in 
Measure J Funds for Tri Delta Transit operations (Project 28008), contingent 
upon East County Transportation Planning Committee’s occurrence.   

 
E. The Authority Board authorized the Chair to execute Amendment No. 2 to 

Agreement No. 526 with Advanced Mobility Group to extend the agreement 
termination date from June 30, 2024 to December 31, 2025, with no increase 
in agreement value, to provide continued project and program management 
services for the Transportation Demand Management and Safe 
Transportation for Children programs, and allowed the Executive Director or 
designee to make any non‐substantive changes to the language.  

 
F. The Authority Board authorized the Chair to execute Amendment No. 1 to 

Cooperative Agreement No. 60.00.09 with Lamorinda School Bus 
Transportation Agency (LSBTA) to distribute a subset of Fiscal Year 2023-24 
Measure J Program 21c funds to the Lafayette School District and approved 
Resolution 23-23-G (Rev 1) to revise the funding distribution within the LSBTA 
share.  

 
G. The Authority Board approved Resolution 24-27-G to allocate Measure J 

Countywide Bus Services Program 14 funds for Fiscal Year (FY) 2024-25 in the 
amount of $6,000,000, and approved Resolution 24-29-G to allocate 
Measure J Countywide Express Bus Program 16 funds for FY 2024-25 in the 
amount of $5,160,000. 

 
 



RTPC Memorandum 
June 27, 2024 

Page 3 
 

H. The Authority Board approved the proposed Planning Department Work Plan 
for Fiscal Year 2024-25.  
 

I. The Authority Board authorized the Chair to execute a Memorandum of 
Agreement with the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) for the 
Mobility Nexus Project, allowed approval for the Executive Director to enter 
into funding agreements with MTC to receive grant funding on behalf of the 
Authority, if the Environmental Protection Agency grant application is 
awarded, and allowed the Executive Director or designee to make any non‐
substantive changes to the language. 

 
J. The Authority Board approved Resolution 24-38-A to adopt the Authority’s 

Fiscal Year 2024-25 proposed budget  totaling $210.6 million for projects, 
congestion management, planning, programs, administration, and debt 
service necessary as required for Authority operations, capital improvements 
and programmed activities planned from July 1, 2024 through June 20, 2025.  

 
K. The Authority Board authorized the Chair to execute Amendment No. 2 to 

Agreement No. 529 with Convey, Inc. in the amount of $300,000, for a new 
total agreement value of $2,023,372, to provide public engagement support 
for the Innovate 680 Program (Program) and extend the agreement 
termination date from June 20, 2024 to June 30, 2026; Amendment No. 2 to 
Agreement No. 535 with Advanced Mobility Group in the amount of 
$618,278, for a new total agreement value of $1,677,653, to provide 
engineering manager support services for the Program and extend the 
agreement termination date from June 20, 2024 to June 30, 2026; and 
allowed the Executive Director or designee to make any non‐substantive 
changes to the language. 

 
L. The Authority Board authorized the Chair to execute Amendment No. 2 to 

Agreement No. 520 with HDR Engineering, Inc. in the amount of $780,000, 
which includes $56,663.02 in contingency, for a new maximum total 
agreement value of $9,780,000, to provide additional environmental and 
engineering services for the Interstate 680 Northbound Express Lanes  
 



RTPC Memorandum 
June 27, 2024 

Page 4 
 

Completion (Project 8009.02) Project Approval and Environmental Document 
phase of the project, and allowed the Executive Director or designee to make 
any non‐substantive changes to the language. 

*To view the full meeting packet with additional agenda item information, please visit 
our meetings webpage here. Attachments to the Authority Board packet can be found 
in the Administration and Projects Committee and Planning Committee packets as 
referenced in the staff report. 

https://ccta.net/meetings/

